

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-103

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES DIXON, JR., et al.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM A DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL M. HARDEN
Florida Bar No.: 192557
1301 Riverplace Boulevard
Suite 2601
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(904) 396-5731
(904) 399-5461 facsimile
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
EXPLANATION OF REFERENCES	iii
STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Interpretation of the comprehensive plan is a question of law subject to de novo review by the courts	7
II. Where the plain language of the comprehensive plan is unambiguous, a local agency’s interpretation of the comprehensive plan is not entitled to deference and the “strict scrutiny” standard of review applies	10
III. Only where the comprehensive plan is ambiguous should the more deferential, clearly erroneous standard of review apply	15
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Andrews v. Borden Co.</u> , 143 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	15
<u>B.B. McCormick and Sons v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 559 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	2, 12
<u>Board of County Comm’rs of Brevard County v. Snyder</u> , 627 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1993)	10, 18
<u>Houghton v. Payne</u> , 194 U.S. 88 (1904)	15
<u>Machado v. Musgrove</u> , 519 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	11, 18
<u>Rinker Materials Corp. v. City of North Miami</u> , 286 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1973)	7, 8, 15
<u>Southwest Ranchers Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Broward County</u> , 502 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987)	10, 13
<u>St. Johns County v. Owings</u> , 554 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1989)	17
<u>State v. Dugan</u> , 685 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1996)	16
<u>Village of Key Biscayne v. Dade County</u> , 627 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	7, 8
<u>Windward Marina, LLC v. City of Destin</u> , 743 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	8, 14

Constitutions, Statutes and Laws

§ 163.3194(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2000)	9
---	---

Other Authorities

APPELLATE STANDARDS OF REVIEW, The Florida Bar Journal, Volume LXXIII, No. 11 at page 49	8
